

No. 19-6236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2020

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS,

Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOVEMBER 16, 2020

TEAM NUMBER 57
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
DECISIONS BELOW	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Kill-A-Byte Was Not Required to Renew Its Purely-Legal Argument in a Rule 50 Motion to Retain the Right to Appeal.	7
A. A Rule 50 motion is not required to preserve for appeal a “purely-legal” claim previously rejected at summary judgment.	9
1. The rationale for requiring a Rule 50 motion to preserve appeal does not apply to purely-legal issues.	9
2. Courts routinely identify pure questions of law.	12
B. Kill-a-Byte’s due-process argument was a pure question of law.	15
C. This Court implicitly approved this analysis in <i>Ortiz</i>	16
II. New Texas State Public Nuisance Law Permitting the City’s Recovery of \$613.2 Million in Civil Liability from Kill-a-Byte Violates Due Process.	19
A. New Texas tort liability violates due process.	19

1.	The Substantial Factor test is insufficient to prove that Kill-a-Byte was the cause of the City’s injury.	20
a.	Use of the substantial factor test as a substitute for actual, but-for causation is irrational.	21
b.	The substantial factor test is insufficient to show proximate cause when a superseding event breaks the chain of causation.	23
2.	Absolute liability without allocating responsibility to other actors violates the Due Process Clause.	25
B.	New Texas law permitting the excessive and arbitrary abatement order violates the Due Process Clause.	28
1.	The order requiring Kill-a-Byte to fund the City’s relief efforts constitutes an arbitrary deprivation of property.	28
2.	The \$613.2 million abatement award is grossly excessive.	32
a.	This abatement award is governed by the constitutional parameters set on damage awards.....	33
a.	This Court has placed clear due-process limits on damages that are punitive in nature.	36
b.	The order for Kill-a-Byte to pay \$613.2 million exceeds the due-process limitations set by this Court.	39
C.	The Due Process Clause protects against the retroactive imposition of liability on Kill-a-Byte.	41
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	6, 7, 16, 26
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	42
<i>Burrage v. U.S.</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	20, 21, 22–23
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	41–42
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	42, 43, 44–45
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	23–25
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	22–23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (con't)

Whatley v. CNA Ins. Cos.,
499 U.S. 225 (1991) 11

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.,
51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995) 13

City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983) 28, 30–31, 32

County of Erie, New York v. Colgan Air, Inc.,
711 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir. 2013) 30

District of Columbia v. Air Fla., Inc.,
750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6, 32

Feld v. Feld,
688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012) *passim*

Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. N. Pac. Ins. Co.,
446 F. App'x 909 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

In re Peabody Energy Corp.,
958 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 2020) 33–34

*Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 734 Health
and Welfare Fund v. Phillip Morris Inc.*,
196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2000) 26–27

Ji v. Bose Corp.,
626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010) 13

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
379 F.Supp.2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (con't)

STATE COURT CASES

Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A.,
768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002) 29

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) 30

Koch v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
468 N.E.2d (N.Y. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1210 (1985) 32

People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.,
227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. App. 2017) 30

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1332 2–3

U.S. Const. amend. VII 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 *passim*

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 10 43

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1) 7, 14, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) 8, 12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abatement, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 31

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C(2)(b) *passim*

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on the
Law of Torts* § 2, p. 7 (5th ed. 1984) 3
